
The Rossendale Methodist Circuit Directory (revised 1st September 2025) 

Circuit Contacts 

Position Name  Contact number  Email  

Presbyter  Rev. Robin Fox 07353 775120 0130revrobin@gmail.com 

Circuit Lay Employee 
(Mission Development Worker) 

Paul Webster  07772 778220 paulwebster19@gmail.com 

Circuit Steward Neal Barfoot  01706 419446 neal.barfoot@sky.com  

Circuit Steward Janet Helm 01706 875819 russellhelm@hotmail.com 

Circuit Steward Janet King  01706 212485 janet_king58@hotmail.com  

Circuit Steward Richie Watts 07719 961154 richie.watts@btinternet.com 

Circuit Steward / Safeguarding 
Officer 

Jill Webster 07579 810728 rossendalemethodistcircuit@gmail.com  

Finance Officer  Mark Butterworth  07884 075473 markbutts74@gmail.com  

Gift Aid Officer / Charitable Trust 
Administrator 

Donald Lyon  01706 821867 donald.lyon@talktalk.net  

Representative to Synod Frances Aspinall  07722 564575 faspinall51@gmail.com  

Representative to Synod Jenny Barfoot  01706 419446 jennifer.barfoot@sky.com  

Representative to the District 
Leadership Team 

Rev. Robin Fox 07353 775120 0130revrobin@gmail.com 

Circuit Meeting Secretary  Janet King  01706 212485 janet_king58@hotmail.com  

The Local Preachers Secretary  Jenny Barfoot  01706 419446 jennifer.barfoot@sky.com 

Communication and Media Alex Hyde  07470 825238 rossendalemethodistcircuit@gmail.com 

Communication and Media Jill Webster  07579 810728 rossendalemethodistcircuit@gmail.com 

Circuit Administrator vacant   

Property Officer  vacant   
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Church Council Members and Circuit Meeting Trustees 

Church Name  Contact number  Email  

Bacup Janet Helm  01706 875819 russellhelm@hotmail.com  

Bacup Karen Spencer  01706 874084  

Crawshawbooth (Rakefoot) Margaret Clark  07773 173761  

Crawshawbooth (Rakefoot) Jackie Shove  07928 046442 jaxjosianna69@outlook.com  

Irwell Vale Anne Sweeney  01706 213638 asmittie1@googlemail.com  

Irwell Vale vacant   

Rawtenstall (Longholme) Rodney Butterworth  01706 419358 rodney.butterworth@sky.com  

Rawtenstall (Longholme) Philippa Cardy  01706 211777 philippa.cardy@virginmedia.com  

Stacksteads Frances Aspinall  07722 564575 faspinall51@gmail.com  

Stacksteads Shirley Suthers  07719 733993 shirleysuthers@gmail.com  

 

Additional Circuit Meeting Trustees 

Name  Contact number  Email  

Anne Crane  07596 602345 anniecrane1@cloud.com  

John Fielding  01706 876584 fielding73@ntlworld.com 

Eileen Grimshaw  01706 227384 mondleen46@gmail.com 

Sarah Ogden  01706 876467 sarah.ogden2@btinternet.com  

Alan Pickles  01282 415201 alanpicklescliviger@icloud.com 
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Local Preachers (LP) and Worship Leaders (WL) 

Name  Contact number  Email  

Jenny Barfoot (LP) 01706 419446  jennifer.barfoot@sky.com  

Neal Barfoot (LP) 01706 419446 neal.barfoot@sky.com  

Lesley Lyon (LP) 01706 821867 ljlyon@outlook.com  

Debbie Mackulin (LP) 01706 602069 debbie.mackulin@ntlworld.com  

Ron Suthers (LP) 07971 883190 drsagents@yahoo.co.uk  

Janet Helm (LP On Trial) 01706 875819 russellhelm@hotmail.com  

Frances Aspinall (WL) 07722 564575 faspinall51@gmail.com  

Shirley Suthers (WL) 07719 733993 shirleysuthers@gmail.com  

Richie Watts (WL) 07719 961154 richie.watts@btinternet.com 

Sharon Watts (WL) 07761 716955 Watts_Richard3@sky.com 

Jill Webster (WL) 07579 810728 jillwebster1981@gmail.com  
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Rossendale Methodist Church at Bacup (Central) 
Contact & Stewards 

Position  Name  Contact number  Email  

Centre Contact Janet Helm 01706 875819 russellhelm@hotmail.com 

Worship Steward Karen Spencer  01706 874084  

Pastoral Steward Karen Spencer  01706 874084  

Finance Steward  John Fielding  01706 876584 fielding73@ntlworld.com  

Property Steward vacant   

 

Rossendale Methodist Church at Crawshawbooth (Rakefoot) 

Contact & Stewards 

Position Name  Contact number  Email  

Centre Contact Heather Wheeldon 01706 210982  

Worship Stewards 

Heather Wheeldon  01706 210982  

Jean Hobson   

Margaret Clark   

Pastoral Steward Joanne Shove   

Finance Steward  Heather Wheeldon  01706 210982  

Property Steward Jackie Shove  07928 046442 jaxjosianna69@outlook.com  

Safeguarding Representative Jackie Shove 07928 046442 jaxjosianna69@outlook.com 
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Rossendale Methodist Church at Irwell Vale 
Contact & Stewards 

Position Name  Contact number  Email  

Centre Contact Anne Sweeney 01706 213638 asmittie1@googlemail.com  

Worship Steward Alan Wood  woodalandol@aol.com 

Pastoral Steward Anne Sweeney 01706 213638 asmittie1@googlemail.com 

Finance Steward  Donald Lyon  01706 821867 donald.lyon@talktalk.net  

Property Steward vacant   

 

Rossendale Methodist Church at Rawtenstall (Longholme) 
Contact & Stewards 

Position Name  Contact number  Email  

Centre Contact Lesley Lyon 01706 821867 ljlyon@outlook.com  

Worship Stewards 
Patricia Smith  01706 419101 margaretpatricia22@gmail.com  

Kathy Evans  01706 211516 kathy_121444@yahoo.co.uk  

Pastoral Steward Lesley Dawson  ljadawson@icloud.com 

Finance Steward  Rodney Butterworth  01706 419358 rodney.butterworth@sky.com  

Property Steward vacant   
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Rossendale Methodist Church at Stacksteads 
Contact & Stewards 

Position Name  Contact number  Email  

Centre Contacts 
Frances Aspinall 07722 564575 faspinall51@gmail.com 

Shirley Suthers 07719 733993 shirleysuthers@gmail.com 

Worship Steward Frances Aspinall  07722 564575 faspinall51@gmail.com  

Pastoral Stewards 
Frances Aspinall 07722 564575 faspinall51@gmail.com 

Anne Crane  07596 602345 anniecrane1@cloud.com 

Finance Steward  Alan Pickles  01282 415201 alanpicklescliviger@icloud.com 

Property Steward Richie Watts 07719 961154 richie.watts@btinternet.com 
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